
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1106 By: Benge and Miller of the 

House 
 
    and 
 
  Crutchfield, Johnson 

(Mike), Adelson and Myers 
of the Senate 

 
 
 
 

An Act relating to public finance; authorizing the 
Office of State Finance to enter into certain 
agreement; exempting action from The Oklahoma Central  
Purchasing Act; providing for area of authorized 
facility; authorizing use of certain funds to finance 
facilities; providing for codification; and providing 
an effective date. 

 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 41.5x of Title 62, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
The Office of State Finance is authorized to enter into a multi- 

year agreement to acquire land, develop, design, construct and  
furnish facilities necessary for the administration of the state's  
information technology and telecommunications infrastructure and  
security.  Such action shall not be subject to The Oklahoma Central  
Purchasing Act.  The area of the facility authorized by this section  
dedicated for computer-ready space shall not exceed ten percent  
(10%) of the total square footage of the entire facility, but under 
no circumstances shall exceed nine thousand (9,000) square feet. 
The Office of State Finance is authorized to use existing and future  
funds from fees, appropriations and federal funds, as necessary, to  
finance such facilities.   

 
SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective September 1, 2007. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 24th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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